

ORAL ARGUMENT DATE NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 04-1227, *et al.*

**NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORP., *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

FEBRUARY 7, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Statutory Framework.....	7
B. Restructuring of Electricity Markets.....	8
C. Development of New York Markets.....	10
D. Treatment of Station Power.....	11
E. Earlier <i>PJM</i> Proceeding.....	12
F. Earlier <i>KeySpan</i> Proceeding.....	15
G. <i>KeySpan</i> Compliance Proceeding.....	17
H. <i>Nine Mile</i> Proceeding.....	19
I. <i>AES</i> Proceeding.....	21
J. <i>Huntley</i> Proceeding.....	22
K. Other Station Power Proceedings.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW PETITIONERS' UNTIMELY COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON EARLIER FINAL ORDERS MAKING FUNDAMENTAL DECISIONS ON STATION POWER SUPPLY IN NEW YORK.....	27
II. ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE COMMISSION REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY AND PRECEDENT IN APPROVING AND ENFORCING SPECIFIC STATION POWER RULES IN NEW YORK.....	36
A. Standard of Review.....	36
B. The Commission's Approval and Enforcement of Station Power Rules for New York Respects the Statutory Roles of the FERC and the States.....	37
1. The Self-Supply of Station Power to Wholesale Generators Does Not Implicate a Sale Subject to State or FERC Jurisdiction.....	38
2. The Self-Supply of Station Power to Generators May, Depending on the Facts, Implicate Local Distribution Subject to State Regulation or Transmission Subject to FERC Jurisdiction.....	41
C. The Commission's Approval of New York Station Power Rules That Allow Netting Over One Month Is Consistent With Historical Industry Practice and Regulatory Policy.....	42
1. Station Power Netting Reflects Historical Utility Practice, Promotes Competition, and Avoids Undue Discrimination.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
2. One-Month Netting is a Reasonable Period of Netting.....	47
D. The Commission’s Approval of New York Station Power Rules That Allow Netting Over One Month Is Consistent With Its Precedent.....	51
E. The Commission’s Approval of New York Station Power Rules Violated Neither the Filed Rate Doctrine Nor the Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	41
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC,</i> 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. FERC,</i> 334 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7, 41, 53
<i>Dominion Resources, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 286 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC,</i> 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 400 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	58

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Georgia Industrial Group v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	35
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 348 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1.....	7, 8, 9, 54
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36
<i>PSEG Energy Resources & Trade, LLC v. FERC</i> , 360 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 04-1171 (Nov. 1, 2005).....	55
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>AES Somerset, LLC v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2003) (“AES I”), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2005) (“AES II”).....	6
<i>Duke Energy Moss Landing v. California Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2004), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,451 (2005), <i>appeal pending sub nom. Southern California Edison Co., et al. v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 05-1327, <i>et al.</i>	24
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., et al. v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,312 (2005), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,117 (2005), <i>appeal pending sub nom. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 05-1372.....	24
* <i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,167 (2002) (“KeySpan I”), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2002) (“KeySpan II”).....	5
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, Inc. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,230 (2002) (“KeySpan III”), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2004) (“KeySpan IV”).....	5
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2004), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,383 (2005), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2005), <i>appeal pending sub nom. LG&E Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 05-1403.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Huntley Power LLC, et al.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,169 (2004) (“ <i>Huntley I</i> ”), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2005) (“ <i>Huntley II</i> ”)	6
<i>Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, LLC v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,336 (2003) (“ <i>Nine Mile I</i> ”), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2005) (“ <i>Nine Mile II</i> ”)	6
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., et al.,</i> 94 FERC ¶ 61,251 (2001) (“ <i>PJM II</i> ”)	3
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., et al.,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,333 (2001) (“ <i>PJM III</i> ”)	3
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., et al.,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,470 (2001) (“ <i>PJM IV</i> ”)	3
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i> Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , <i>225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)</i> , <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , <i>535 U.S. 1 (2002)</i>	9
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	7, 38
Section 201(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824(d).....	7, 38, 40
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	39, 44
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	8
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	44
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	8
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	29, 36
